Authority: Item 7.6, Motion

CM: March 27, 2024 Ward: City Wide

Bill No. 042

## CITY OF HAMILTON

**BY-LAW NO. 24-**

To Amend By-law Nos. 22-032, A By-law to Authorize the Signing of a Municipal Funding Agreement for the Transfer of the Improving, Monitoring and Public Reporting of Sewage Overflows and Bypasses Funding Program Funds Between the Ministry of Environment, Conservation, and Parks and the City of Hamilton and 22-036 to Authorize the Signing of a Municipal Funding Agreement for the Transfer of the Improving Wastewater and Stormwater Discharges in Lake Ontario Funding Program Funds between the Ministry of Environment, Conservation and Parks and the City of Hamilton

**WHEREAS** the Council of the City of Hamilton entered into a Municipal Funding Agreement in order to participate in the Municipal Funding Agreement for the Transfer of the Improving, Monitoring and Public Reporting of Sewage Overflows and Bypasses Funding Program and the Municipal Funding Agreement for the Transfer of the Improving Wastewater and Stormwater Discharges in Lake Ontario Funding Program Funds; and

**WHEREAS** it is necessary for the City to secure an extension of funding from the Ministry of Environment, Conservation and Parks under the Improving Wastewater and Stormwater Discharges in Lake Ontario funding program and the Improving Monitoring and Public Reporting of Sewage Overflows and Bypasses funding program.

**NOW THEREFORE** the Council of the City of Hamilton enacts as follows:

- 1. That Section 2 of By-law No. 22-032, be amended to read as follows:
  - 2. That Mayor and City Clerk are hereby authorized to execute and/or amend any other agreements or documentation required to receive funding from the Improving, Monitoring and Public Reporting of Sewage Overflows and Bypasses funding program in a form satisfactory to the City Solicitor and with content acceptable to the General Manager of Finance and Corporate Services.

To Amend By-law Nos. 22-032, A By-law to Authorize the Signing of a Municipal Funding Agreement for the Transfer of the Improving, Monitoring and Public Reporting of Sewage Overflows and Bypasses Funding Program Funds Between the Ministry of Environment, Conservation, and Parks and the City of Hamilton and 22-036 to Authorize the Signing of a Municipal Funding Agreement for the Transfer of the Improving Wastewater and Stormwater Discharges in Lake Ontario Funding Program Funds between the Ministry of Environment, Conservation and Parks and the City of Hamilton

Page 2 of 2

- 2. That Section 2 of By-law No. 22-036, be amended to read as follows:
- 2. That Mayor and City Clerk are hereby authorized to execute and/or amend any other agreements or documentation required to receive funding from the Improving, Monitoring and Public Reporting of Sewage Overflows and Bypasses funding program in a form satisfactory to the City Solicitor and with content acceptable to the General Manager of Finance and Corporate Services.
- 3. That this By-law come into force on the day it is passed.

<b>PASSED</b> this 27th day of March, 2024.	
A. Horwath	 J. Pilon
Mayor	Acting City Clerk